

No. 17-1095

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL DAVID MELTON,
Petitioner,

v.

KELLY D. PHILLIPS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JASON A. DUFF
2615 Lee Street
P.O. Box 11
Greenville, TX 75403
Tel. (903) 455-1991
jasonaduff@hotmail.com

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G St. N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

March 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
I. The En Banc Fifth Circuit Announced A Fourth Amendment Rule That Warrants This Court’s Review.	1
II. Respondent’s Factual Arguments Do Not Diminish the Importance of the Case and Can Be Considered On Remand.	3
III. The Circuit Split Is Real and Warrants This Court’s Review.	5
IV. The Second Question Presented Also Warrants This Court’s Review.....	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 186 (2013)	1
<i>Chism v. Washington</i> , 661 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)	10
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	1
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017)	10
<i>United States v. Calisto</i> , 838 F.2d 711 (3d Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 471 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. DeLeon</i> , 979 F.2d 761 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>United States v. Lakoskey</i> , 462 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2006)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Shields</i> , 458 F.3d 269 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	10

Other Authorities

William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 CAL. L. REV. (forthcoming 2018)	10
